
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Thursday 15 February 2024 
10.00 am 

Online/Virtual 
 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Margy Newens 
Councillor Charlie Smith 
Councillor Ian Wingfield 
 

Councillor Sunny Lambe 
 

 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda 
as well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, 
an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this 
meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at 
the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  For details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers or any other requirements for this meeting, 
please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Andrew Weir by email: andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk     
 

 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Althea Loderick 
Chief Executive 
Date: 6 February 2024 
 

 
 

Open Agenda

mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk


 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Thursday 15 February 2024 
10.00 am 

Online/Virtual 
 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIR 
 

 

 To elect a chair for this meeting. 
 

 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting 
members of the committee. 
 

 

4. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE 
CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an 
agenda within five clear days of the meeting. 
 

 

5. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any 
item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

6. LICENSING ACT 2003: MASQ LONDON, 201 TOOLEY STREET, 
LONDON SE1 2JX 

 

1 - 209 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

 ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 
 

 

 PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS 
 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if 
the sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal 
with reports revealing exempt information: 
 
 “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 

items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, 
Access to Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 

 

 

 ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START 
OF THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS 
URGENT. 
 

 

  
 

 

 
Date:  6 February 2024 
 
 

 

  
 
 
 



Item No.  
6. 

Classification: 
Open 

Date:  
15 February 2024 

Meeting Name: 
Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Report Title Licensing Act 2003: Masq London, 201 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2JX 
 

Ward(s) of group(s) affected London Bridge and West Bermondsey 
 

From Strategic Director of Environment, Neighbourhoods 
and Growth 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. That the licensing sub-committee considers an application made by Masq London 

Ltd to vary the premises licence granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of 
the premises known as the Masq London, 201 Tooley Street, London SE1 2JX.  

 
2. Notes: 
 

a) The application seeks to vary the premises licence held in respect of the 
premises known as the Masq London, 201 Tooley Street, London SE1 2JX 
under section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003. Existing permitted licensable 
activities are not under consideration at this meeting. The variation application 
is subject to representations submitted by two responsible authorities and 48 
‘other pe
[...]
ject the application. 
 
Conditions 
 
92. The sub-committee’s discretion is thus limited. It can only modify the conditions put 

forward by the applicant, or refuse the application, if it is necessary to do so. 
Conditions must be necessary and proportionate for the promotion of one of the four 
licensing objectives, and not for any other reason. Conditions must also be within 
the control of the licensee, and should be worded in a way which is clear, certain, 
consistent and enforceable. 

 
93. The four licensing objectives are: 

 

 The prevention of crime and disorder 

 Public safety 

 The prevention of nuisance 

 The protection of children from harm. 
 

94. Members should note that each objective is of equal importance. There are no other 
licensing objectives, and the four objectives are paramount considerations at all 
times. 

 
95. Conditions will not be necessary if they duplicate a statutory position. Conditions 

relating to night café and take away aspect of the license must relate to the night 
time operation of the premises and must not be used to impose conditions which 
could not be imposed on day time operators. 

16



  

 
96. Members are also referred to the Home Office Revised Guidance issued under 

section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 on conditions, specifically section 10. 
 
Reasons 

 
97. If the sub-committee determines that it is necessary to modify the conditions, or to 

refuse the application for a premises licence application, it must give reasons for its 
decision. 
 

Hearing procedures 
 

98. Subject to the licensing hearing regulations, the licensing committee may determine 
its own procedures. Key elements of the regulations are that: 

 

 The hearing shall take the form of a discussion led by the authority. Cross 
examination shall not be permitted unless the authority considered that it is 
required for it to consider the representations. 

 

 Members of the authority are free to ask any question of any party or ot
[...]
 bias, and the appearance of bias. 

 
105. The sub-committee can only consider matters within the application that have been 

raised through representations from other persons and responsible authorities. 
Interested parties must live in the vicinity of the premises. This will be decided on a 
case to case basis. 

 
106. Under the Human Rights Act 1998, the sub-committee needs to consider the 

balance between the rights of the applicant and those making representations to the 
application when making their decision. The sub-committee has a duty under section 
17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to do all it can to prevent 
crime and disorder in the borough. 

 

18



  

107. Other persons, responsible authorities and the applicant have the right to appeal the 
decision of the sub-committee to the magistrates’ court within a period of 21 days 
beginning with the day on which the applicant was notified by the licensing authority 
of the decision to be appealed against. 

 
Guidance 
 
108. Members are required to have regard to the Home Office guidance in carrying out 

the functions of licensing authority. However, guidance does not cover every 
possible situation, so long as the guidance has been properly and carefully 
understood, members may depart from it if they have reason to do so. Full reasons 
must be given if this is the case. 

 
Strategic Director of Finance  
 
109. The head of regulatory services has confirmed that the costs of this process over 

and above the application fee are borne by the service.  
 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

 

 Background Papers  Held At  Contact 

 Licensing Act 2003 
 
Home Office Revised 
Guidance to the Act 
 
 Secondary Regulations 
 
 Southwark statement of  
 licensing policy 
 
 Case file 

 Southwark Licensing,  
 C/O 
 Community Safety and  
 Enforcement, 160  
 Tooley Street,  
 London SE1 2QH 

 Mrs Kirty Read 
Phon   Tel: 020 7525 5748 

 
 
APPENDICES 

 

 Name  Title 

appendix A Copy of 
[...]
ttempting to purchase alcohol, provides 

valid photographic identification proving that the customer is at least 18 years old. Valid photographic 

identification is composed of a driving licence, passport, UK armed services ID card and any Proof of Age 

Standards Scheme (PASS) accredited card such as the Proof of Age London (PAL) card. 

 

114 This licence allows for the premises to extend the following licensable activities for non standard timings 

as stated below on the following days. Live music, recorded music, performance of dance and anything of a 

similar description to live music; recorded music and performance of dance: Boxing day, New Year’s Eve and 

New Year’s Day 18:00 to 03:00 

 

115 This licence allows for the premises for the provision of late night refreshment for non standard timings 

stated below on the following days: Boxing day, New Year’s Eve and New Year’s Day 23:00 to 03:00 

 

113 This licence allows for the premises to remain open for the sale or supply of alcohol (on and off the 

premises)for non standard timings as stated below on the following days: Boxing day, New Year’s Eve and 

New Year’s Day 09:00 to 02:30 

 

112 This licence allows for the premises to remain open for non standard timings as stated on the days below. 

Boxing day, New Year’s Eve and New Year’s Day 09:00 to 03:00 

 

 

29



 

Page 10 of 11 

Annex 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority   
 

30



 

Page 11 of 11 

Annex 4 - Plans - Attached 

  
 
 
Licence No. 873208 

Plan No. TBL-03-GF-LP Rev B 
TBL-04-BF-LP Rev B 
 

Plan Date 20.08.2020 

 
 
 

31



 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - NOTICE OF DECISION – 29 OCTOBER 2020 
 
  

NOTICE OF DECISION 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE – 29 OCTOBER 2020 
 

SECTION 17 LICENSING ACT 2003: MASQ, GROUND & BASEMENT FLOORS, 
201 TOOLEY STREET, LONDON SE1 2JX 
 

1. Decision 
 
That the application made by Masq London Limited, for a premises licence to be 
granted under s.17 of the Licen
[...]
t of Licensing Policy. Ms.  added that hours 
were greatly reduced during conciliation and that the longer hours requested related 
to 3 public holiday days over the Christmas and New Year period.  
 
Ms.  suggested that concerns raised by resident had been met through 
conciliation and was evidence by the significantly reduced hours now requested in 
the application.   Mr. Jegede provided further information regarding the premises to 
the Licensing Sub-Committee.  
  
The Licensing Sub-Committee had regards to the Council’s Statement of Licensing 
Policy 2019-2011 and was satisfied that the operational hours agreed upon through 
conciliation were compliant with the policy. 
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee formed the view that the residents’ concerns had been 
met during conciliation and did not agree that the operational hours over the 
Christmas and New Year period requested by the applicant; should replicate the 
existing planning permission as planning and licensing were two separate regimes.  
The Licensing Sub-Committee took the view the nonstandard timings were 
reasonable and proportionate in the circumstances.  On that basis, The Licensing 
Sub-Committee granted the premises licence based on the conciliated terms.  
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee went on to say it expected Masq Limited to adhere to 
The Environmental Protection (Plastic Straws, Cotton Buds and Stirrers) (England) 
Regulations 2020.  The London Borough of Southwark has declared a Climate 
Emergency and would therefore expect that businesses refrain from using single use 
plastics.  Mr. Jegede agreed to not use single use plastics wherever possible. 
 
In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant 
considerations and the four licensing objectives and considered that this decision 
was appropriate and proportionate 
 

5. Appeal rights 
 

The applicant may appeal against any decision: 
 
a) To impose conditions on the licence  
b) To exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a person as premises 

supervisor. 
 

Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who 
desire to contend that:  
 
a) The licence ought not to be been granted; or  
b) That on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought to have imposed 

different or additional conditions to the licence, or ought to have modified them 
in a different way  
 

May appeal against the decision. 

34



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - NOTICE OF DECISION - 29 OCTOBER 2020 
 

 

 
Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the premises 
are situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the 
appellant to the justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 21 days 
beginning with the day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority 
of the decision appealed against. 

 
 
Issued by the Constitutional Team on behalf of the Director of Law and Democracy 

 
 

Dated 30 October 2020 
 
  

. 
 
 

 
 

 
 

. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

35



                                                 MASQ LONDON 
                                              DISPERSAL POLICY  
 
 
 
 
DISPERSAL MISSION STATEMENT 
Masq London will operates a dispersal policy designed to minimise any negative 
impact of our premises on the locality. It is a key element of encouraging custom-
ers who are leaving our premises to behave in a responsible fashion, and in en-
suring that they are well managed whilst on the premises. 
 
 
We accept that our duties and responsibilities cannot just simply end at our front 
door and that, by contributing to a better managed premises at the end of the 
night, we can help deliver a safer community. We understand that by the very 
core nature of our operation we can be potential sources of nuisance, anti-social 
behaviour and crime which may create concern for the immediate neighbour-
hood, its residents and the authorities.  
We will therefore implement a di
[...]
no 
control of customers 
and illegal parking & 
littering by 
customers 

C/A06505 05 September 2023 Local Councillor Residents have 
complained to the 
Cllr regarding noise 
nuisance, anti-social 
behaviour, possible 
crime and disorder, 
no control of 
customers and illegal 
parking by 
customers 

C/A06990 11 September 2023 Resident 5 Noise nuisance and 
anti-social behaviour 
from customers 

C/A07016 11 September 2023 Resident 6 Noise nuisance and 
anti-social behaviour 
from customers 

C/A13187 02 January 2024 Resident 7 Noise nuisance and 
anti-social behaviour 
from customers 

Although the complaints are unsubstantiated, we contend that the complaints are indicative 
of the operation of the premises causing residual problems in the locale, and that the licensing 
sub-committee take them into consideration in determining this application.  

Please note that ‘unsubstantiated’ simply means that we were not able to investigate the 
complaints at the time we received them. We received the complaints after the alleged 
problems had occurred. It means that we cannot verify whether the alleged incidents detailed 
in the complaints occurred, not that they did not occur. 

We say that given the history of complaints regarding the operation of the premises, extending 
the operating hours of the premises could lead to the alleged noise nuisance and anti-social 
behavior related to the operation of the premises being carried on, and affecting local 
residents, later into the night. We therefore contend that the licensing sub-committee should 
make a decision as to whether the application should be granted or not. 

6. Conditions

If the licensing sub-committee is minded to grant the application we suggest that the following 
conditions be added to the premises licence and / or that the following existing licence 
conditions be replaced - 

64



1. That a minimum of three (3) SIA registered door supervisors will be employed at the
premises at all times after 22:00 ho
[...]
t January every 
year. This would simply provide greater opportunity for them to hold more “Club” nights. As you can 
see from the attached screenshots from their social media they already appear to operate as a late -
night bar / club as opposed to a regular restaurant.  

After closing, Masq patrons spill into the surrounding streets, displaying anti-social behaviour well into 
the early hours. They congregate around their parked vehicles which are parked adjacent to 
residential buildings. Their vehicles are equipped with high-wattage stereos that I have witnessed 
being used at anti-social volume levels. Masq has also actively encouraged its patrons to drive to the 
venue by advertising “ample parking in the surrounding area” & “free parking”. Although this 
message has now been removed, it doesn’t seem to have resulted in any change of behavior.  

Many patrons prefer to arrive late and remain at the venue until closing & therefore it’s not 
uncommon for residents to be woken twice or more during the night.  On both arrival and departure, 
the noise levels are high. Car stereos are played at high volume, revelers are shouting & dancing, car 
engines are revving, horns are blasting, they’re riding up & down Boss Street on the e-scooters / e-
bikes taken from the bay at the end of the street & often because of this car alarms are then 
subsequently triggered.   

During the summer months (but not exclusively), it is common for Masq’s patrons to remain for more 
than an hour or more in these surrounding residential streets & hold impromptu after-parties after 
Masq has closed.  The residential streets that surround Boss House amplify sound and bounce 
noise, so I fear that an extension of Masq’s opening hours could lead to more frequent public 
nuisance, potentially into the early hours and up to 7 days a week. 

It seems probable that the residents of Boss House aren’t alone in suffering from disturbance, 
although the parking situation in Boss Street, Queen Eliz

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 15 February 2024 
 

 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 
Thursday 15 February 2024 at 10.00 am at Online/Virtual  
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Ian Wingfield (in the chair) 

Councillor Margy Newens 
Councillor Charlie Smith 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 
OTHER 
AUTHORITIES 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor Sam Dalton 
Councillor Rachel Bentley 
 
P.C. Ian Clements, Metropolitan Police Service 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Charlotte Precious, Legal officer 
David Franklin, licensing officer 
Wesley McArthur, licensing responsible authority officer 
Andrew Weir, constitutional officer  
 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIR  
 

 The clerk opened the meeting at 10.05am. 
 
Councillor Ian Wingfield was nominated by Councillor Margy Newens  to be the 
chair for the meeting.  This was seconded by Councillor Charlie Smith. 
 
The meeting adjourned at 10.11am to allow members of the public to join the 
meeting.  The meeting then reconvened at 10.16am. 
 

2. APOLOGIES  
 

 The chair explained to the participants and observers how the meeting would run.  
 
Everyone then introduced themselves. 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 



2 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 15 February 2024 
 

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The voting members were confirmed verbally, one at a time. 
 

4. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT  

 

 The voting members were confirmed verbally, one at a time. 
 

5. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 
 

6. LICENSING ACT 2003: MASQ LONDON, 201 TOOLEY STREET, LONDON SE1 
2JX  

 

 The licensing officer presented their report.  Members had no questions for the 
licensing officer. 
 
The applicant addressed the sub-committee.  Members had questions for the 
applicant. 
 
The officer from the Metropolitan Police Service addressed the sub-committee.  
Members had questions for the police officer. 
 
The licensing responsible authority officer addressed the sub-committee.  
Members had questions for the licensing responsible authority officer. 
 
The licensing sub-committee heard from two ward councillors.  Members had no 
questions for the ward councillors. 
 
The licensing sub-committee heard from other persons objecting to the application.  
Members had questions for the other persons. 
 
The sub-committee noted the written representations of the other persons who 
were not present at the meeting. 
 
All parties were given up to five minutes for summing up. 
 
The meeting adjourned at 12.22pm for the sub-committee to consider  
 
The meeting reconvened at 12.52pm and the chair advised everyone of the 
decision. 
 
 



3 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 15 February 2024 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the application made by Masq London for a premises licence to be varied 
under Section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as 
Masq London, 201 Tooley Street, London SE1 2JX be refused. 
 
Reasons 
 
This was an application made by Masq London for a premises licence to be varied. 
The applicant submitted late representations to the licensing sub-committee at the 
start of the hearing, an other party objected to their inclusion and so, in accordance 
with Regulation 18 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005, they 
could not be taken into consideration.  
 
The applicant also submitted late representations the previous evening to 
responsible authorities and other persons by way of conciliation. A number of other 
parties raised that they had not had time to consider the late representations and 
objected to their inclusion as a whole. Regulation 18 states the authority may take 
into account representations produced before the hearing and the Revised 
Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 reflects the need for 
parties to have sufficient time to consider information.  
 
Given the length of the representations, and the late hour at which they were 
submitted, it was not in the interests of justice or fairness for them to be circulated 
to the sub-committee. However, it was agreed between all parties that the 
applicant would be given time to read out the additional proposed conditions they 
had drafted when giving their closing statement.  
 
The licensing officer pointed out that many of the issues raised by the residents 
concerned people being in the streets late at night, it was suggested that this 
correlates with temporary event notices (TENs) that have been held at the 
premises. The appendices lists several complaints the council received, some of 
which were received the week following the weekend of a TENs, a list of TENs 
applications was also included in the appendices.  
 
The licensing sub-committee heard from the applicant who raised concerns that 
the residents’ complaints follow the same template and that there was no unique or 
individual complaint. They explained the local residents were their top priority, they 
also aimed to make the local area a better place.  
 
The applicant explained they applied for an extension to their licence to make their 
business as a restaurant more complete. After considering the complaints raised 
by residents, they added many points to their house security and in house checks 
regarding the exiting of clients.  
 
They stated they were testing the system as they go but would like to test it further 
if a later licence is granted. Security would be more visible around the local vicinity 
and they intended to provide a taxi shuttle service to prevent people hanging 



4 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 15 February 2024 
 

around the premises. They intended to work with City Cars, a local company, to 
pick customers up and drop them wherever they needed to go. They would also 
make sure there is one member of staff who liaises with all clients as they entered 
and exited. They later clarified the deal was still being finalised but was one of their 
biggest focuses at present. There would also be an SIA registered security officer 
in a high visibility vest with extensive public transport knowledge to liaise and guide 
people in respect of busses and trains and what direction to travel in. 
 
The premises described themselves as an ethnic African restaurant, primarily 
serving people of African Caribbean background who tend to eat later, drink later 
and leave the premises later. Patrons were able visit for a drink if they pre-booked 
a drinking table, they would then then be allocated a seating area and could drink, 
have a cocktail, or purchase a bottle of wine or spirit. The premises explained that 
they encouraged the purchase of bottles of spirits rather than lots of small drinks 
as it enabled customers to allocate their drinks to their guests which encouraged 
responsible drinking.  
 
The licensing sub-committee then heard from the representative from the 
Metropolitan Police Service who are the experts on the prevention of crime and 
disorder. They made it clear they objected to the application in full. They 
highlighted the appendices lists visits to the premises and a number of complaints 
received from local residents.  
 
The representative for the police stated the current hours were causing problems 
and longer hours would only cause more. They suggested the applicant implement 
the proposed changes and then return to the sub-committee at a later date if those 
changes had a good effect, they also advanced a list of possible conditions should 
the sub-committee be minded to grant the application despite their objection. The 
applicant confirmed they would be prepared to accept all but one of these 
conditions, namely the condition limiting the supply of alcohol to people taking a 
table meal.  
 
The licensing sub-committee heard from licensing as a responsible authority, 
experts on all four of the licensing objectives. They maintained their objection in 
respect of the prevention of public nuisance and the prevention of crime and 
disorder objectives. Whilst the terminal hours were congruent with the terminal 
hours recommended within Southwark’s statement of licensing policy 2021-2026 
(SoLP), the premises had been subject to 15 complaints as stated within the report 
(para 55).  
 
Whilst the complaints were unsubstantiated, in that they could not be investigated 
at the time they were received, it did not mean they did not occur. They contended 
the complaints were indicative of the operation of the premises causing residual 
problems in the locale and that extending the operating hours of the premises 
could lead to the local residents being affected later into the night.  
 
They also suggested a list of possible conditions should the sub-committee be 
minded to grant the application. The applicant confirmed they would be prepared to 



5 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 15 February 2024 
 

accept all suggested conditions, albeit with an amendment to the condition relating 
to SIA registered staff, to not include Sundays.  
 
The licensing sub-committee noted the 48 representations from other persons 
objecting to the application and the images provided as evidence of their 
complaints. 16 were in attendance at the hearing and had arranged for two specific 
objectors to speak on their behalf.  
 
They detailed significant public nuisance and increased crime and disorder 
resulting from the premises, they explained it wasn’t uncommon for residents to be 
woken twice or more during the night resulting from the arrival and departure of 
patrons. Patrons congregated in large groups outside the venue and their vehicles, 
partying until 04:00-05:00 hours, after the venue had closed. Additionally, car 
stereos were played at high volume with patrons shouting, joy riding on e-bikes 
and fighting (on at least one occasion) with a knife. Some patrons engaged in 
excessive alcohol consumption and drug use as well as urinating and vomiting on 
the streets.  
 
The residents stated there had been little or no attempt from the premises to 
engage with them and they considered it clear that the patrons were from Masq, as 
evidenced in the videos and photographic evidence submitted with their initial 
representations. Residents would also find Masq cups littering the streets the 
morning after disturbances. 
 
The sub-committee also heard from two ward councillors who objected to the 
application, they stated the concerns raised by residents were persistent, regular 
and serious. They detailed the regular public nuisance residents have faced, along 
with hostility when it is raised. Fights in the street, drug taking and littering raised 
the licensing objectives of the prevention of crime and disorder as well as the 
promotion of public safety.  
 
They also spoke in respect of the need to protect children as residents described 
glass and drug paraphernalia in the local streets the morning after the premises 
had been open. They welcomed the conditions put forward but also urged the need 
for the premises to show they can manage the issues complained about with the 
existing hours before any extension is considered.  
 
The sub-committee noted that 11 licensing visits had been made to the premises 
and two warning letters were issued after the premises were found to be in breach 
of their licence conditions.  
 
The licensing sub-committee considered the application and was extremely 
concerned with the strength of the complaints and objections received. They 
considered the premises hadn’t taken the residents’ concerns seriously; rather 
than appreciating the strength of 48 complaints and that their similarity reflected 
many people suffering the same issues, the venue seemed to consider this a 
reason to question the validity of the objections, describing themselves as a 
scapegoat within their closing statement.  



6 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 15 February 2024 
 

The sub-committee considered the photos submitted by residents clearly showed 
those loitering in the locale and on the road had originated from the premises, they 
also raised strong public safety concerns.  
 
Many premises engage with residents regularly and have a direct telephone 
number for them to contact at any time in order to address issues as and when 
they arise. It was noted that the residents reported little, if any, engagement from 
the premises and it is recommended that the premises consider what progress can 
be made in respect of this as it could go someway to understanding and 
addressing residents’ concerns.  
 
A number of the complaints received by licensing corresponded with when the 
premises were operating under a TENs and remaining open until a later hour. 
Whilst TENs are a different regime, the Sub-Committee considered them to be an 
indication of potential future complaints, should the premises’ operating hours be 
extended.  
 
The sub-committee were concerned with the premises’ stance in respect of 
responsible drinking by offering patrons the opportunity to purchase bottles of 
spirits. By offering patrons measures of 25ml or 50ml, a premises maintains 
oversight of consumption and the premises is able to promote the licensing 
objectives. By contrast, when supplying an entire bottle of spirit to a table of 
patrons, it would be difficult to monitor and control the amount each patron is 
consuming.  
 
The sub-committee gave careful consideration to the representations made by the 
applicant, and all of the conditions that were suggested. The dispersal policy 
evolved throughout the meeting in order to adjust to committee members questions 
and remained untested. The proposal in respect of the taxi service raised concerns 
in that cars would still take up parking space within the local area, waiting for 
patrons to exit the premises, or waiting to be called. By continuously picking up 
and dropping off patrons there is also the potential for continued disruption to local 
residents. As the applicant stated, the proposal was still being finalised and was 
yet to be tested, it was therefore not clear if it would sufficiently address complaints 
and promote the licensing objectives. 
 
Both responsible authorities made it clear they were not prepared to conciliate and 
the complaints arising as a result of TENs as well as the considerable amount of 
local objection to the application demonstrated the potential negative impact on the 
local community.  
 
The sub-committee felt the premises had not demonstrated that they were able to 
operate to a later hour in a way that would further the licensing objectives. The 
conditions suggested by the responsible authorities and the applicant did not 
alleviate the sub-committees concerns, they remained untested and so the sub-
committee could not be confident they would prevent the public nuisance and 
crime and disorder that residents were experiencing.  
 



7 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 15 February 2024 
 

The sub-committee would need to see a period of stability, engagement and less 
complaints; should the premises be able to show this at a future date, the 
committee may reach a different decision.   
 
In reaching this decision, the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant 
considerations, the four licensing objectives and the public sector equality duties 
and considered that this decision was appropriate and proportionate.  
 
Appeal rights 
 
The applicant may appeal against any decision to modify the conditions of the 
licence; and: 
 
Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who 
desire to contend that: 
 
a) The variation ought not to be been granted; or 
b) That, when varying the licence, the licensing authority ought not to have 

modified the conditions of the licence, or ought to have modified them in a 
different way 

 
may appeal against the decision. 

 
Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the 
premises are situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given 
by the appellant to the justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 
21 days beginning with the day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing 
authority of the decision appealed against. 
 

 Meeting ended at 12.56pm. 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 
 


